- a positive €75 million in "Foreign exchange gains and losses", corresponding to premiums
due over the period.

86

EXPOSURE AND SENSITIVITY TO FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

The exposure of the Group's financial instruments to EUR/USD foreign currency risk can be
summarized as follows:

Dec. 31, 2016 Dec. 31, 2017
 (in USD millions)

 Total assets excluding derivatives  1,662 2,078

 Total liabilities excluding derivatives  (2,714) (2,621)

 Derivatives hedging balance sheet positions(1)  (507) (819)

Net exposure after the impact of derivatives hedging balance sheet positions  (1,559) (1,362)

 (1) Notional amount.

Assets and liabilities excluding derivatives primarily consist of operating receivables and payables
denominated in USD in the balance sheets of Group subsidiaries whose functional currency is the
euro, and unsecured notes issued by Safran on the US private placement market for USD 1.2 billion.

In addition to this net exposure, the Group has EUR/USD currency derivatives hedging revenue net
of future purchases. These had a negative fair value of USD 272 million, compared to a total negative
fair value of USD 258 million for EUR/USD currency derivatives at December 31, 2017 (negative fair
value of USD 3,765 million and USD 3,821 million, respectively, at December 31, 2016).

The sensitivity of financial instruments to a 5% increase or decrease in the EUR/USD exchange rate is
as follows:

Dec. 31, 2016 Dec. 31, 2017

 Impact on balance sheet positions (in € millions) USD USD

 Closing rate 1.05 1.20

 EUR/USD exchange rate change assumptions -5% +5% -5% +5%

 EUR/USD exchange rate used for sensitivity analysis 1.00 1.11 1.14 1.26

 Impact recognized through profit or loss (before tax)  (1,810) 1,399 (501) (51)

 Impact recognized through equity (before tax)  (61) 56 (54) 49

INTEREST RATE RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group's exposure to fluctuations in interest rates covers two types of risk:

 fair value risk in respect of fixed-rate financial assets and liabilities. Interest rate fluctuations

impact the market value of these assets and liabilities;
 cash flow risk in respect of floating-rate financial assets and liabilities. Interest rate fluctuations

have a direct impact on the Group's profit or loss.

Within the framework of its interest rate risk management policy, the Group arbitrates between these
two types of risks using financial instruments specific to fixed-income markets (interest rate swaps